 Arrangements containing a lease  - The election allows the Corporation to determine whether an

arrangement existing at the date of transition to IFRS contains a lease on the basis of facts and

circumstances existing at that date rather than at the inception of the arrangement

 Reassessment of lease determination – If the Corporation made the same determination of whether

an arrangement contains a lease under Canadian GAAP (EIC-150) as that required by IFRIC 4 but at

a date other than that required by IFRIC 4, the election allows the Corporation to not reassess that

determination for such arrangements when it adopts IFRS.

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

42

29. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

January 1, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 13,764,186  - 13,764,186
Available-for-sale financial assets 232,437  - 232,437
Trade and other receivables 403,027  - 403,027
Prepaid expenses 80,728  - 80,728

14,480,378  - 14,480,378
Non-current assets:
Exploration & evaluation assets a, f 35,119,854 (4,439,988) 30,679,866
Property, plant & equipment a, f 4,033,776 2,817,994 6,851,770
Reclamation bond 12,625  - 12,625
Goodwill 5,000,000  - 5,000,000

44,166,255 (1,621,994) 42,544,261

58,646,633 (1,621,994) 57,024,639

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 483,511  - 483,511
Current portion of obligations  -
   under finance leases 6,465  - 6,465

489,976  - 489,976
Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases f 384,018  - 384,018
Deferred tax liability h 5,295,182 (379,148) 4,916,034

5,679,200 (379,148) 5,300,052

Non-controlling interest d 215,815 (215,815)  -

Shareholders' equity:
Share capital b, c, e 78,307,296 (6,341,839) 71,965,457
Contributed surplus 6,155,222  - 6,155,222
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income 136,603  - 136,603
Deficit b, c, e, f, h (32,337,479) 5,274,106 (27,063,373)

52,261,642 (1,067,733) 51,193,909
Non-controlling interest d, f  - 40,702 40,702

52,261,642 (1,027,031) 51,234,611

58,646,633 (1,621,994) 57,024,639

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

43

29. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS

December 31, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 8,379,230  - 8,379,230
Available-for-sale financial assets  -  -  -
Trade and other receivables 800,221  - 800,221
Prepaid expenses 69,837  - 69,837

9,249,288  - 9,249,288
Non-current assets:
Exploration & evaluation assets a, f 37,938,676 (7,056,002) 30,882,674
Property, plant & equipment a, f 3,806,075 5,312,571 9,118,646
Reclamation bond  -  -  -
Goodwill 5,000,000  - 5,000,000

46,744,751 (1,743,431) 45,001,320
55,994,039 (1,743,431) 54,250,608

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 918,252  - 918,252
Current portion of obligations  -
   under finance leases 4,588  - 4,588

922,840  - 922,840
Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases f 320,160  - 320,160
Deferred tax liability 4,916,034  - 4,916,034

5,236,194  - 5,236,194

Non-controlling interest d 62,279 (62,279)  -

Shareholders' equity:
Share capital b, c, e 78,665,207 (6,339,238) 72,325,969
Contributed surplus 7,012,557  - 7,012,557
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income f  - 22,671 22,671
Deficit b, c, e, f (35,905,038) 4,892,357 (31,012,681)

49,772,726 (1,424,210) 48,348,516
Non-controlling interest d, f  - (256,942) (256,942)

49,772,726 (1,681,152) 48,091,574
55,994,039 (1,743,431) 54,250,608

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

44

29. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Revenue 584,629 584,629
Cost of sales 1,410,842  - 1,410,842

(826,213)  - (826,213)

Exploration expenses 1,310,288  - 1,310,288
Corporate & administration 2,750,244  - 2,750,244
Other expenses 24,493  - 24,493
Other income (105,858)  - (105,858)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 43,274  - 43,274
Dilution gain on disposal of interest in subsidiary g (139,372) 139,372  -
Loss from operating activities (4,709,282) (139,372) (4,848,654)

Finance income 270,535  - 270,535
Finance expense c (32,682) (2,601) (35,283)
Net finance income (expense) 237,853 (2,601) 235,252

Income tax expenses (38,285) (38,285)
Future income tax recovery h 379,148 (379,148)  -
Net tax recovery (expense) 340,863 (379,148) (38,285)

Non-controlling interest d (563,007) 563,007  -

Net loss (3,567,559) (1,084,128) (4,651,687)

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale
   marketable securities recognized in income (136,603)  - (136,603)
Foreign currency translation difference arising
   on translation of foreign subsidiaries f  - (121,437) (121,437)

Total comprehensive loss (3,704,162) (1,205,565) (4,909,727)

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

45

29. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Details of the material adjustments to the statements of financial position, income and

comprehensive income:

(a) Resource properties

Under IFRS, where a project is determined to be technically or commercially feasible and a decision has

been made to proceed with development with respect to a particular area of interest, the relevant exploration

and evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the balance is reclassified as a resource property in